wholesale adjustment shown in Table 6.6 are gross amounts before their allocation to individual retail

and wholesale customer classes.

Table 6.6: FY 2017 Water Utility Wholesale Adjustments

Adjustments Amount

Bad Debt Expense $2,508,825

Land Management Division 1,446,357

Accounts Receivable Leak Adjustment 976,000

Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer Conservation District 900,000

Radio Communication Fund 253,605

One Stop Shop: Land Use Review 152,044

311 System Support 84,595

Reicher Ranch 81,088

Lobbyist - Legislative 80,648

One Stop Shop: Permit and License Center 65,639

Public Improvement District 37,500

One Stop Shop: Building Plan Review - WP 33,075

Total Water Utility Wholesale Adjustments $6,619,376

6.8  TOTAL ADJUSTED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Table 6.7 shows a summary of the test year FY 2017 water utility revenue requirement before the

allocation of costs to individual retail or wholesale customer classes.

42 |  Austin Water

Table 6.7: Summary of the FY 2017 Water Adjusted Revenue Requirements

Customer Type

Gross Revenue
Requirement

Before
Adjustments

Wholesale
Adjustments
Allocated to

Retail

Non-Rate
Revenue
Offsets

Net Revenue
Requirement

O&M Expenses

  Retail $126,661,606  $138,130  ($2,426,331) $124,373,405

  Wholesale 4,720,723  (138,130) (48,137) 4,534,456

  Total O&M 131,382,329  0  (2,474,468) 128,907,861

Other Costs

  Retail 12,199,851  0   12,199,851

  Wholesale 459,398  0   459,398

  Total O&M 12,659,249  0   12,659,249

General Fund Transfers

  Retail 21,767,985  0   21,767,985

  Wholesale 819,696  0   819,696

  Total General Fund
Transfers 22,587,681  0   22,587,681

Capital Costs

  Retail 123,924,716  0  (3,922,177) 120,002,538

  Wholesale 7,452,781  0  (228,220) 7,224,561

  Total Capital Costs 131,377,497  0  (4,150,397) 127,227,099

Total Water Utility Revenue
Requirement $298,006,755  $0  ($6,624,865) $291,381,890

Cost of Service Study Report | 43

7. WATER COST OF SERVICE PROCESS

7.1  OVERVIEW OF THE COST OF SERVICE PROCESS

After forecasting the overall FY 2017 test year water utility revenue requirement from rates as discussed

in Section 6 of this report, a cost of service study must be conducted to determine the appropriate amount

of rate revenue to be recovered from each AW retail and wholesale customer class based on their unique

demand characteristics. The new water cost of service model developed by the Raftelis Team

accomplishes this objective by: 1) conducting an analysis of customer consumption characteristics to

[…]

increasing the overall retail customer revenue requirement by $100,000. Table 9.5 shows a summary of

the test year FY 2017 wholesale adjustments for AW's wastewater utility. Note that the amounts for each

wholesale adjustment shown in Table 9.5 are gross amounts before their allocation to individual retail

and wholesale customer classes.

Table 9.5: FY 2017 Wastewater Utility Wholesale Adjustments

Adjustments Amount

Bad Debt Expense 1,850,456

One Stop Shop: Land Use Review 286,722

One Stop Shop: Permit and License Center 123,781

311 System Support 84,595

Lobbyist - Legislative 80,648

One Stop Shop: Building Plan Review - WP 62,372

Public Improvement District 37,500

Total $2,526,074

9.7  TOTAL ADJUSTED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Table 9.6 shows a summary of the test year FY 2017 wholesale adjustments for AW's wastewater utility

before the allocation of costs to individual retail and wholesale customer classes.

78 |  Austin Water

Table 9.6: Summary of the FY 2017 Wastewater Utility Adjusted Revenue Requirement

Customer Type

Gross
Revenue

Requirement
Before

Adjustments

Non-Rate
Revenue

Offset

Adjusted
Wholesale

Costs
Reallocated to

Retail
Net Revenue
Requirement

O&M Expenses

  Retail $109,453,158  ($3,712,109) $16,669  $105,757,717

  Wholesale 2,850,089  (70,480) (16,669) 2,762,941

  Total O&M 112,303,247  (3,782,589) 0  108,520,658

General Fund Transfers
(Revenue Allocated Costs)

  Retail 19,595,762   0  19,595,762

  Wholesale 596,242   0  596,242

  Total General Fund Transfers 20,192,004   0  20,192,004

Capital Costs

  Retail 125,648,635  13,592,878  0  139,241,513

  Wholesale 3,209,248  358,382  0  3,567,630

  Total Capital Costs 128,857,883  13,951,260  0  142,809,143

Total Wastewater Utility
Revenue Requirement $261,353,134  $10,168,671  $0  $271,521,805

Cost of Service Study Report | 79

10. WASTEWATER COST OF SERVICE PROCESS

10.1  OVERVIEW OF THE COST OF SERVICE PROCESS

After forecasting the overall FY 2017 test year wastewater utility revenue requirement from rates as

discussed in Section 9 of this report, a cost of service study must be conducted to determine the amount

of rate revenue appropriate to be recovered from each AW retail and wholesale customer class based on

their unique demand characteristics. The new wastewater cost of service model developed by the Raftelis

Team accomplishes this objective by: 1) conducting an analysis of customer consumption characteristics